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PRINTING LAWS 

CHAPTER 547 

SENATE BILL NO. 2276 
(Committee on State and Federal Government) 

(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget) 

STATE PRINTING AND BINDING 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 46-01-02, 46-02-01, 46-02-04, 
46-02-05, 46-02-06, 46-02-07, 46-02-09, 46-02-10, 46-02-12, 
and 46-02-14 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
printing and binding duties of the office of management and 
budget; and to repeal sections 46-02-03, 46-02-11, 46-02-13, 
and 46-02-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to 
printing and binding. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 46-01-02 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

46-01-02. Printing duties of office of management and budget. The 
office of management and budget shall: 

1. B~aw ~~ a~a eHam~~e aii aave~t~5~~~ Bid all printing 
requisitions as requested and let all contracts. 

2. Examine all work aRa 5~~~i~e5 to determine if tRey eeRfe~m 
it conforms to the contract. 

3. Examine all accounts fe~ 5tate ~~~Rt~R~ let to contract to 
determine if the charges are correct. 

4. Determine the price of any legal notice or publication 
when requested by any state agency or department, or by 
any political subdivision. Its decision on the proper fee 
for such publication shall be binding and final, subject 
to review by the courts. 

s~ P~e~a~e a ie~ai ~~ei~eat~e~5 Ra~aeeek ee~ta~R~~~ 5am~ie5 
ef tRe ie~ai aave~t~5~~~; ie~ai ~et~ee5; ~~eeeea~~~5; aRa 
etRe~ 5~eR ~tem57 ~~ei~a~R~ 5am~ie vet~~~ maeR~Re a~a 
~a~e~ eaiiet5; ~e~~~~ea ef e~ ~~ei~5Rea ey a~y 5tate 
~eve~~eRtai eRt~ty e~ ~ei~t~eai 5~ea~v~e~eR etRe~ tRaR 
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~fie j~a~e~ai e~ ie~~sia~~Ve e~aHefies ef ~eve~RmeH~~ ~fie 

fiaHaeeek sfiaii eeH~a~H ~~~aei~Hes fe~ fe~ffi; e~yie; aHa 
eeH~eH~~ ~fie eff~ee efiaii ~¥e~a~e ~fie fiaHaeeek w~~fi ~fie 
aav~ee ef a eeffiffi~~~ee eeffi~esea ef~ ~fie a~~ee~e~ ef ~fie 

eff~ee; ~fie a~~ee~e~ ef ~fie eff~ee!e ~~~efias~H~ aHa 
~~~H~~H~ a~V~S~eH; ~fie see~e~a~y ef S~a~e; ~fie ~~es~aeH~ 
ef ~fie ~~~H~~H~ ~Ha~s~~~ee ef Ne~~fi Bake~a; ~fie ~~ee~aeH~ 

ef ~fie Ne~~fi Bake~a Hews~a~e~ aeeee~a~~eH; aHa ~fie 
~~es~aeH~ ef ~fie Ne~~fi Bake~a ee~H~Y a~a~~e~e aseee~a~~eH~ 

~fie eff~ee sfiaii a~s~~~e~~e ~fie fiaHaeeek ~e aii eeHee~Hea 
~a~~~es~ ~fie eff~ee w~ii ae~e~ffi~He ~f ~~ sfiaii a~~~eve 
~ayffieH~B fe~ aHy s~a~e a~eHey e~ ae~a~~ffieH~; e~fie~ ~fiaH 

~fie j~a~e~ai e~ ie~~sia~~Ve e~aHefies ef ~eve~HffieH~; 

aave~~~s~H~ e~ ~~ei~sfi~H~ ffia~e~~ai He~ eeHfe~ffi~H~ w~~fi ~fie 

fiaHaeeek~ 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-01 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-01. Printing and binding - Duties of ae~a~~ffieH~ ef aeee~H~s 
aHa ~~~efiases the office of management and budget. The ae~a~~ffieH~ 

ef aeee~H~s aHa ~~~efiases office of management and budget shall~ 

i~ Have have charge of all the printing aHa e~Ha~H~ required 
to be done for the several departments of the state 
government except as otherwise provided by section 
46-02-09. 

~~ Reee~ve ~fie ~~e~e~ e~ae~s fe~ ~fie saffie aHa fiave ~fie saffie 
~~e~e~iy eHee~~ea aeee~a~H~ ~e iaw~ 

a~ Kee~ a ~eee~a ef aii we~k e~ae~ea f~effi ~fie seve~ai 

eeH~~ae~e~s aeee~a~H~ ~e iaw aHa ef aii ~~~H~~H~ aHa 
B~Ha~H~ fe~ ae~a~~ffieH~S ef ~fie s~a~e ~eve~RmeH~~ 

4~ EHaffi~He aHa s~~e~v~se ~fie we~k ef ~~~H~~H~ ~H ~~e~~ess aHa 
eee ~fia~ ~~ ~s eHee~~ea w~~fi a~e eeeHeffiy ~e ~fie s~a~e~ 

s~ Make e~ a~~Re~~Be ~e ee ffiaae ~fie Heeessa~y ~HaeRes fe~ ~fie 

vei~ffies ef aii ~fie eHee~~~ve aee~ffieH~s aHa ~e~e~~e~ 

6~ EHaffi~He aii aeee~H~s fe~ ~~~H~~H~ aHa e~Ha~H~ ~fia~ ffiay ee 
~~eeeH~ea~ 

~~ Aaj~s~ aii aeee~H~s fe~ ~~~H~~H~ aHa e~Ha~H~ ~fia~ a~e 
~~eseH~ea aeee~a~H~ ~e ~fie ~e~ffis ef ~fie eeH~~ae~ aHa ~H 

aeee~aaHee w~~fi iaw aHa s~efi ~~i~H~e ae ffiay ee ae~e~ffi~Hea 
ey ~fie ae~a~~ffieH~~ 

No printing required by any state officer as provided in this 
chapter shall be paid for unless ~fie eaffie f~~s~ sfiaii fiave eeeH it 
was authorized by the legislative assembly or by the ae~a~~ffieH~ ef 
aeee~H~s aHa ~~~efiases office of management and budget for three 
hundred dollars and over. 
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SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-04 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-04. Classes of printing Contracts. The printing of the 
state is hereby divided into classes as follows: 

1. The printing of legislative documents for the use of the 
legislative assembly shall constitute the first class. 
For the purposes of this subsection, the words 
"legislative documents" shall mean bills and resolutions. 
However, certain bills and resolutions may be excepted 
from this class, as directed by officers of the 
legislative assembly or as provided for in the rules of 
the senate and the house of representatives. 

2. The printing and binding of the journals of the senate and 
the house of representatives shall constitute the second 
class. 

3. The printing and binding of the reports and other 
documents required by state law to be prepared and 
submitted to the governor and the office of management and 
budget, and which make up the governmental biennial 
reports as prescribed by sections 54-06-03 and 54-06-04, 
shall constitute the third class. This class does not 
include the official budget report. 

4. The printing and binding of the volumes of laws, with such 
legislative resolutions as shall be included in said 
volumes, shall constitute the fourth class. 

5. Repealed by S.L. 1979, ch. 187, § 108. 

6. All printing not included in the foregoing classes shall 
constitute the sixth class. 

Separate contracts for each of classes 3 and 4 shall be let by the 
office of management and budget under competitive bidding in 
accordance with the provisions of this title aRe a~ a ees~ aRe ~~~ee 
Re~ ~R eHeess ef ~fte ees~ aRe ~~~ee as ~~ev~eee fe~ ~R ~fte F~aRki~R 
Pr~R~~R~ 8a~aie~~e. Contracts for classes 1 and 2 shall be let by 
competitive bidding by the office of management and budget in 
accordance with the rules of the senate and the house of 
representatives of the state of North Dakota of the previous 
legislative session; B~~ a~ a ees~ aRe ~~~ee Re~ ~R eHeess ef ~fte 

ees~ aRe ~~~ee as ~~ev~eee fe~ ~R ~fte F~aRki~R P~~R~~R~ 8a~aie~~e. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-05 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-05. Proposals for printing - Classifications 1, 2, 3 and 4. The 
ee~a~~ffieR~ ef aeee~R~s aRe ~~~eftases office of management and 
budget, at least s~H two months immediately preceding each regular 
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session of the legislative assembly, shall ae~e~~~se fe~ fe~~ weeks 
s~eeess~~ely ~H ~we ea~ly ~a~e~s ~H ~fie s~a~e 7 eRe ef wfi~efi sfiall Be 
~~Bl~sfiee a~ ~fie sea~ ef ~e~e~HffieH~ 7 ~H~~~~H~ invite sealed 
~~e~esals bids for doing all printing aHa B~H6fH~ constituting each 
of classifications l, 2, 3 and 4, required by the legislative 
assembly and by the several state departments for the two succeeding 
years commencing with the first day of December next following the 
date of the contract. Such bids shall specify the price and cost 
for which the said work will be performed and the stock furnished. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-06 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-06. Opening of bids - Awards. The ee~a~~ffieH~ ef aeee~H~s 
aHa ~~~efiases office of management and budget, within ~we fifteen 
days after the date for receiving proposals as aforesaid, aHa He~ 
±a~e~ ~fiaH ~fie f~~s~ ~~essay af~e~ ~fie f~~s~ MeH6ay ~H A~~~s~7 sfia±± 
~~eeeee ~e e~eH ~H ~~B±~e a±± s~efi ~~e~esals ~eeef~ee BY ~~, aRe ~e 
shall award the contract for each class of printing to the lowest 
bidder therefor, subject to the provisions of this title. If two or 
more persons bid the same and the lowest price for any class of 
printing, the ee~a~~ffieH~ ef aeee~H~s aRe ~~~efiases office of 
management and budget shall award the contract to such one or more 
of them as in its opinion will best subserve the interests of the 
state. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-07. Proposals - How made - Bond required. Each proposal for 
each class of state printing let under competitive bids shall be in 
writing, sealed and addressed to the ef~ee~e~ ef ~fie ee~a~~ffieH~ ef 
aeee~H~s aRe ~~~efiases 7 sfia±± Be aeeeffi~aH~ee BY a BeHe eHee~~ee ~H 
e~e fe~ffi By ~fie B~eee~7 a~~~e~ee By ~fie a~~e~Hey ~eHe~a± aRe 
sa~~sfae~e~y ~e ~fie e~~ee~e~ ef aeee~H~s aRe ~~~efiases 7 ~H ~fie ~eRa± 

s~ffi ef fe~~ ~fie~saHe ee±±a~s eeHe~~~eHee fe~ ~fie faf~fif~± 

~e~fe~ffiaHee aeee~e~H~ ~e ±aw ef ~fie e±ass ef ~fie s~a~e ~~~H~~H~ ~f 
awa~eee ~e fifffi aHe fe~ ~fie ~ayffieH~ 7 as ±~~~~ea~ee eaffia~es 7 BY s~efi 

B~eee~ ~e ~fie s~a~e7 ef aHy eHeess ef ees~ e~e~ ~fie B~e ef s~efi 

B~eee~ wfi~efi ~fie s~a~e ffiay Be eB±~~a~ee ~e ~ay fe~ s~efi we~k BY 
~easeH ef ~fie fa~±~~e ef s~efi B~eee~ ~e eem~±e~e fi~s eeH~~ae~~ Ne 
e~e ~Haeeeffi~aH~ee ey s~efi eeHe sfia±l Be eeHs~ee~ee office of 
management and budget. The successful bidder will be required to 
submit a performance bond, as specified in the bid. The ee~a~~ffieH~ 
ef aeee~H~s aRe ~~~efiases office of management and budget may reject 
any bid made by anyone other than a regularly established and 
thoroughly competent printer and also may reject any or all bids if 
in its judgment the best interests of the state would be subserved 
thereby. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-09 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 
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46-02-09. Sixth-class items - When bids or quotations required - Costs 
determined. All work on sixth-class items amounting to three hundred 
dollars or over as ae~e~ffi~Hee BY ~fie F~aHk~~H P~~H~~H~ Sa~a~e~~e, 
not done by the central duplicating service of the office of 
management and budget or by departments, institutions, or state 
offices w~~fi a~~fie~~~ea e~~~~ea~~H~ e~ ~~~H~~H~ eeH~e~e, must be let 
by competitive bidding or by the solicitation of at least two 
quotations by the office of management and budget, or by the 
departments, institutions, or state offices authorized to bid their 
own printing needs. Printing items amounting to less than three 
hundred dollars may be given by the department head to the printer 
of his choice accompanied by a purchase order of which one copy must 
be sent to the office of management and budget. A~~ ae~a~~ffieH~B; 
~He~~~~~~eHe; e~ e~a~e eff~eee sfia~~ B~Bffi~~ ~e~~~B~~~eHS fe~ a~~ 

~~~H~~H~ ~e ~fie eff~ee ef ffiaHa~effieH~ aHa B~a~e~~ Be~a~~ffieH~e 7 
~He~~~~~~eHe; e~ s~a~e eff~eee a~~fie~~~ee ~e ae ~fie~~ ewH B~ae~H~ 
ffi~B~ a~~aefi ~fie B~es e~ ~~e~a~~eHB ~e ~fie~~ ~e~~~B~~~eR fe~ 

~~~R~~H~~ Where practical, all departments, institutions, or state 
offices authorized to do their own bidding shall take advantage of 
annual contracts established by the office of management and budget. 
~fie eff~ee ef ffiaHa~effieR~ aRe e~e~e~ efia~~ ae~e~M~Re aRe f~H ~fie 

~easeRae~e ffiaH~M~ffi eeB~ e~ ~~~ee fe~ e~efi ~~~R~~R~ we~k~ ~fie 

MaH~M~M eee~ ef ~fie we~k sfia~~ Re~ eHeeee F~aRk~~R P~~R~~R~ 

Sa~a~e~~e ~~~eee~ 

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-10 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-10. Printing and binding done without unnecessary delay - Time 
within which laws and public documents must be delivered How extension 
granted. 

1. Each contractor under the provisions of this chapter, 
promptly and without unnecessary delay, shall execute all 
orders issued to him by the legislative assembly, either 
branch thereof, or by the legislative council, or by the 
office of management and budget on behalf of the executive 
officers of the state. 

2. Volumes of public documents shall be delivered to the 
secretary of state w~~R~R seveR~Y aaye af~e~ ~eee~~~ ef 
f~Ra~ ee~y7 eHe~~s~ve ef ~HaeM ee~y7 aRe ~fie je~~Ra~B ef 
~fie ~we fie~BeB ef ~fie ~e~~B~a~~ve aBBeMe~y BRa~~ ee 
ae~~ve~ea in accordance with the deadline provided in the 
contract for printing. The session laws shall be 
completed and delivered to the secretary of state w~~fi~R 
R~Re~y aaye af~e~ ~fie aa~e ef aeje~~HffieR~ ef ~fie 

~e~~B~a~~ve aseeffie~y as ~eee~aea ~R ~fie je~~Ha~s ef ~fia~ 
eeay in accordance with the deadline provided in the 
contract for printing. 

3. The legislative council, 
secretary of state, shall, 

with the assistance of the 
with reasonable expedition, 
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furnish the printing contractor with true and correct 
copies of the laws and resolutions to be contained in the 
session laws and copy for the index to the session laws. 

4. The office of management and budget, with the concurrence 
of the legislative council in the case of a contractor for 
the printing of the session laws or journals, may, for 
good cause shown, extend the time for the execution of any 
printing contract fe~ a ~e~~ea Re~ ~e eHeeea ~weR~y 
eeReeeM~~ve ea~eRaa~ aaye. 

SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-12 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-12. Be~a~~meR~ ef aeeeMR~e aRa ~M~efiaeee The office of 
management and budget may reject inferior printing and work. The 
ae~a~~ffieR~ ef aeeeMR~e aRa ~M~efiaeee office of management and budget 
may reject any and all printing that is not done in a workmanlike 
manner or with good material and with ordinary promptness. It may 
require contractors to present specimen pages of type they propose 
to use, and may reject the same in its discretion and require new 
material. Its ruling and determination shall be final and 
conclusive on the contractor. Only good, clean, and satisfactory 
work shall be accepted, and it must be done within a reasonable 
time. ff ey ~eaeeR ef ~fie eaRee~~a~~eR ef aRy eeR~~ae~, ae ~e 
~~ev~aea ~R eee~~eR 46-8~-~~, ~fie eee~ ef fiav~R~ aRy eMefi we~k aeRe 
~e ~~ea~e~ ~fiaR ~fie e~~~~Ra~ eeR~~ae~ ~r~ee7 ~fie eHeeee efia~~ ee 
efia~~ea ~e aRa ee~~ee~ea f~em ~fie e~~~~Ra~ eeR~~ae~e~ e~ efia~~ ee 
maae ~ayae~e ey aRa ee~~ee~ea f~em ~fie eeRaemeR ef eMefi e~~~~Ra~ 
eeR~~ae~e~~ The action of the ae~a~~ffieR~ office in this matter 
shall be final and conclusive upon such contractor and his sureties. 

SECTION 10. AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-14 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

46-02-14. Copies of documents to accompany bills for printing - Contents 
of bill. Every person doing public printing pursuant to the 
provisions of this chapter shall file and preserve one copy of each 
document or other matter printed by him for the state and for orders 
of three hundred dollars or over which he shall deliver to the 
office of management and budget a~ ~fie ~~me ~fie eem~~e~ea we~k ~e 

ae~~ve~ea, together with a meme~aRaMm bill of the same. 

SECTION 11. REPEAL. Sections 46-02-03, 46-02-13, and 
46-02-18 of the North Dakota Century Code, and section 46-02-11 of 
the 1985 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are hereby 
repealed. 

Approved March 12, 1987 
Filed March 16, 1987 
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CHAPTER 548 

SENATE BILL NO. 2253 
(Committee on State and Federal Government) 

(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget) 

STATE PRINTING 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 46-02 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to in-plant printing. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 46-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

In-plant print shops. Central duplicating services of the office 
of management and budget or by departments, institutions, state 
offices, and printing services under the jurisdiction of the board 
of higher education, with the exception of the state school of 
science, the university of North Dakota, and the state university of 
North Dakota-Valley City, may not provide the following services: 
printing or duplicating of all coated stock, continuous forms, 
snap-out forms, envelopes over twenty thousand, process color, and 
print or duplicate paper larger than eleven inches [27.94 
centimeters] by seventeen inches [43.18 centimeters]. 

Approved March 20, 1987 
Filed March 23, 1987 
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CHAPTER 549 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1057 
(Legislative Council) 

(Interim Legislative Procedure and Arrangements Committee) 

FILING LEGISLATIVE BILLS 

1333 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 54-07 and a new 
subsection to section 54-09-02 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to the duties of the governor and the secretary 
of state to file and record the filing of bills passed by the 
legislative assembly; to amend and reenact section 46-03-15 of 
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the publication of 
the laws; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 46-03-15 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

46-03-15. Authentication of session laws; ffieffiel"-i:ahl; aBel. 
l"ese±~~-i:efl.S. All laws ~l"-i:fi~eel. 6l" ~~e±-i:sheel. ey fl.~~hel"-i:~y ef ~fi-i:s 

s~ate sfia±± contained in the session laws must be printed or 
published w-i:tfie~t tfie l"e~~-i:l"effiefit ef afiy eel"t-i:f-i:eate el" ael.el.-i:t-i:efl.s te 
the saffie; eHee~t with the word "approved" and the date of s~efi 
approval and with theword "filed" and the date of filing. In each 
authenticated volume of the session laws ~~e±~sheel. there shall be a 
general certificate made by the secretary of state and the 
legislative council to the effect that all laws, memorials, and 
resolutions contained therein have eeefi eeffi~al"eel. w~~fi are correct 
copies of the originals tfiel"eef in the office of the secretary of 
state aBel. ~fie.~ ~hey fl.l"e eel"l"eet ee~~es. 

SECTION 2. A new section to chapter 54-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Governor to file bills with secretary of state. The governor 
shall cause each bill passed by the leglslative assembly and not 
vetoed by the governor to be filed with the secretary of state 
within three days, Sundays excepted, after the bill has been 
presented to the governor unless the legislative assembly by its 
adjournment prevents its return in which case the governor shall 
cause the bill to be filed within fifteen days after the 
adjournment. 
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SECTION 3. A new subsection to section 54-09-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as 
follows: 

Indicate on each bill passed by the legislative assembly 
the date of filing in the secretary of state's office. 

SECTION 4. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared 
emergency measure and is in effect upon its filing 
secretary of state or on a date specified in this Act. 

Approved February 17, 1987 
Filed March 30, 1987 

to be an 
with the 
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CHAPTER 550 

SENATE BILL NO. 2122 
(Committee on State and Federal Government) 

(At the request of the Office of Management and Budget) 

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLICATION FEES 

AN ACT to amend 
Century Code, 
notices. 

and reenact section 46-05-03 of the North Dakota 
relating to fees for publication of legal 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 46-05-03 of the 1985 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as follows: 

46-05-03. Legal notices - Fees. 'f':ke fees ~e ee ~a:i:Ei. ~e Rews~a~e~s 

fe~ ~fie ~~ei:i:ea~:i:eR e£ aRy ie~ai Re~:i:ee aREi ie~ai ~~ei:i:ea~:i:eR ef 
w:ka~eve~ k:i:REi e~ e:ka~ae~e~ ~e~:i:~ee. ey iaw ~e ee ~~ei:i:s:kea s:kaii ee 
~weR~y-s:i:M eeR~s ~e~ ee~R~ea i:i:Re ef eem~~~~a~:k:i:e s:i:M-~e:i:R~ Rews 
~~e R~M5e~ R:i:Re fe~ ~fie f:i:~s~ :i:Rse~~:i:eR7 aREi s:i:M~eeR eeR~s ~e~ 

ee~R~ea i:i:Re fe~ eae:k s~ese~eR~ :i:Rse~~:i:eR7 easea eR a eei~mR w:i:Ei.~fi 

ef eieveR ~:i:eas~ News~a~e~s ~s:i:R~ a Ei.:i:ffe~eR~ eei~MR w:i:Ei.~:k e~ 
~~efaee s:kaii s~em:i:~ a ee~y ef ~:ke:i:~ ~y~efaee aREi eei~mR ~e ~fie 

eff:i:ee e£ maRa~emeR~ aREi e~Ei.~e~ w:k:i:efi w:i:ii Ei.e~e~m:i:Re ~fie ie~ai ~a~e 
~e ee e:ka~~ea ey ~:ka~ Rews~a~e~ ~e e~ea~e ~a~:i:~y w:i:~:k ~fie ease ~a~e~ 
Re~a~Ei.iess ef eei~mR w:i:Ei.~:k e~ s:i:ee ef ~y~e7 aii i:i:Res eeR~a:i:R:i:R~ eRe 
e~ me~e eei~mRs e£ f:i:~~es s:kaii ee ~fi:i:~~y-R:i:Re eeR~s ~e~ ee~R~ea 
i:i:Re fe~ f:i:~s~ ~~ei:i:ea~:i:eR aREi. s:i:M~eeR eeR~B ~e~ ee~R~ea i:i:Re fe~ 
s~ese~eR~ :i:Rse~~:i:eRs~ Heweve~, :i:R Re :i:Rs~aRee s:kaii ~fie i:i:Re ee 
iess ~:BaR R:i:Re ~:i:eas Re~ ~fie ~~e s:i:ee smaiie~ ~:BaR f:i:ve-~e:i:R~ Re~ 

ia~~e~ ~HaR R:i:Re-~e:i:R~~ P~ei:i:sfiea eaiie~s e~ ~~Bi:i:ea~:i:eRS wfi:i:efi By 
~fie:i:~ Ra~~~e ~e~:i:~e e~eR Ei.:i:s~iay s:kaii ee eem~~~ea a~ ~:k:i:~~y-R:i:Re 
eeR~s ~e~ ee~R~ea i:i:Re fe~ f:i:~s~ ~~ei:i:ea~:i:eR aREi s:i:M~eeR eeR~s ~e~ 

ee~R~ea i:i:Re fe~ s~ese~eR~ :i:Rse~~:i:eRs 7 easea eR ~fie feiiew:i:R~ 

eaiie~ aREi e~eR Ei.:i:s~iay i:i:Re ee~R~ efia~~~ 

Sei~mR 
W:i:Ei.~:ks 

9 
9 ifi! 

i9 
i9 ifi! 

~:i:Res ~e~ 
Sei~mR fRe:k 

i4.Ei 
i3~9 

i3~i! 

ii!~ Ei 
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H 
H if2 
:1:2 
:1:2 :l:f2 
B 
B if2 
:1:4 
:1:4 :l:f2 
:1:5 

:1:2 
:1::1:-:5 
H 
Hl-,6 
:1:9-,2 

9-,8 
9-,4 
g.,:~, 

8-,8 

PRINTING LAWS 

To effect uniformity, the office of management and budget may 
compute a standard price on those legal notices which are widely 
published such as ballots, insurance statements, and official 
proclamations. fR eem~~~~R~ s~aRaa~a ~~~e~R~7 ~fie eff~ee sfia:l::l: 
~~~:l:~ee ~fie s~aRaa~a s~H-~e~R~ ~y~e7 e:l:eveR ~~ea ee:l:~mR ~a~e., All 
newspapers must use the rates, type size, and column width as shown 
on its legal notice rate certification issued by the state printing 
agent of the office of management and budget. Certifications shall 
be issued within fifteen days after samples are submitted. 

The office of management and budget shall annually review and 
adjust ~fie aeeve rates to reflect changes in economic conditions 
within the newspaper industry and the general economy, and those 
adjustments shall become effective on each July first following the 
review. These annual changes may be percentage increases or 
decreases in the base rates, and they may incorporate revisions in 
the base rate structure. Whenever the office of management and 
budget considers an adjustment in the legal publication rates 
contained herein, it shall consult with representatives of the daily 
and weekly newspaper industry of the state and with representatives 
of state and local units of government. 

Approved March 26, 1987 
Filed March 30, 1987 
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CHAPTER 551 

SENATE BILL NO. 2518 
(Senators Freberg, Bakewell, Tallackson) 

(Representatives Kretschmar, Knell) 

OFFICIAL COUNTY NEWSPAPER BONDS 
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AN ACT to repeal section 46-06-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to the bond required for the official county 
newspaper. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE 
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. REPEAL. Section 46-06-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is hereby repealed. 

Approved March 12, 1987 
Filed March 16, 1987 




